
By:AAZaffirini S.B.ANo.A2497

(In the SenateA-AFiled MarchA13,A2025; AprilA3,A2025, read

first time and referred to Committee on Water, Agriculture and

Rural Affairs; MayA14,A2025, reported adversely, with favorable

Committee Substitute by the following vote: Yeas 6, Nays 2;

MayA14,A2025, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV

PerryAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

HancockAAAAAAAAAAAAA AAA AXA AAAAAAA AAA

BirdwellAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

BlancoAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

GutierrezAAAAAAAAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA

Hinojosa of NuecesAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

JohnsonAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

KolkhorstAAAAAAAAAAA AAA AXA AAAAAAA AAA

SparksAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR S.B.ANo.A2497 By:AAHancock

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

relating to the installation of a filtration system by certain

public drinking water supply systems.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTIONA1.AASubchapter C, Chapter 341, Health and Safety

Code, is amended by adding Section 341.0365 to read as follows:

Sec.A341.0365.AAFILTRATION SYSTEMS FOR CERTAIN UNDERGROUND

SOURCES. The commission by order may require a public drinking

water supply system that serves fewer than 100 connections and

obtains its water supply from an underground source to install a

filtration system for that source if the public water system:

(1)AAhas repeatedly exceeded the maximum contaminant

level or secondary constituent level for one or more parameters

established by the commission and the United States Environmental

Protection Agency;

(2)AAhas been the subject of more than one

substantiated water quality complaint submitted to the commission

during the preceding 12 months; and

(3)AAcan install at a reasonable cost the filtration

system for that source to manage an exceedance of a secondary

constituent level, if applicable.

SECTIONA2.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2025.

* * * * *

1-1

1-2

1-3

1-4

1-5

1-6

1-7

1-8

1-9

1-10

1-11

1-12

1-13

1-14

1-15

1-16

1-17

1-18

1-19

1-20

1-21

1-22

1-23

1-24

1-25

1-26

1-27

1-28

1-29

1-30

1-31

1-32

1-33

1-34

1-35

1-36

1-37

1-38

1-39

1-40

1-41

1-42

1

https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=HS&Value=341.031&Date=5/14/2025
https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=HS&Value=341&Date=5/14/2025

