1-1	By: Zaffirini S.B. No. 2497
1-2	(In the Senate - Filed March 13, 2025; April 3, 2025, read
1-3	first time and referred to Committee on Water, Agriculture and
1-4	Rural Affairs; May 14, 2025, reported adversely, with favorable
1-5	Committee Substitute by the following vote: Yeas 6, Nays 2;
1-6	May 14, 2025, sent to printer.)
1-7	COMMITTEE VOTE
1-8	Yea Nay Absent PNV
1-9	Perry X
1-10	Hancock X
1-11	Birdwell X
1-12	Blanco X
1-13	Gutierrez X
1-14 1-15	Hinojosa of Nueces X Johnson X Kalkhanst
1 - 16	Kolkhorst X
1 - 17	Sparks X
1-18	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR S.B. No. 2497 By: Hancock
1-19	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
1-20	AN ACT
1-21	<pre>relating to the installation of a filtration system by certain</pre>
1-22	public drinking water supply systems.
1-23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
1-24	SECTION 1. Subchapter C, Chapter 341, Health and Safety
1-25	Code, is amended by adding Section 341.0365 to read as follows:
1-26	<u>Sec. 341.0365. FILTRATION SYSTEMS FOR CERTAIN UNDERGROUND</u>
1-27	SOURCES. The commission by order may require a public drinking
1-28	water supply system that serves fewer than 100 connections and
1-29	obtains its water supply from an underground source to install a
1-30	filtration system for that source if the public water system:
1-31	(1) has repeatedly exceeded the maximum contaminant
1-32	level or secondary constituent level for one or more parameters
1-33	established by the commission and the United States Environmental
1-34	<u>Protection Agency;</u>
1-35	(2) has been the subject of more than one
1-36	substantiated water quality complaint submitted to the commission
1-37	during the preceding 12 months; and
1-38	(3) can install at a reasonable cost the filtration
1-39	system for that source to manage an exceedance of a secondary
1-40	constituent level, if applicable.
1-41 1-42	SECTION 2. This Act takes effect September 1, 2025.

1